RESOLUTION NO. 20160204-031

WHEREAS, the State of Texas owns and maintains a system of highways and roadways including IH-35 and FM 734 within the City of Austin. To ensure that the equipment provided by the State is compatible with the City's standard signal equipment, the City has requested the State to reimburse the cost of furnishing and installing certain traffic signal equipment; and

WHEREAS, the State will reimburse the City for furnishing the traffic signal equipment according to the location and manner of construction described in the plans and specifications. The State will reimburse the City for properly supported costs up to a maximum amount of \$78,376 for the following Texas Department of Transportation projects:

FM 734 and Riata Trace	\$16,862.00
IH-35 and Oltorf	\$16,000.00
IH-35 and Slaughter Creek	\$13,514.00
IH-35 and William Cannon, IH-35 and Stassney	\$32,000.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

The City Manager is authorized to negotiate and execute interlocal agreements as further described in Exhibits A through D.

ADOPTED: <u>February 4</u>, 2016

ATTEST: Janette Jannette S. Goodall City Clerk

Exhibit A

Attachment to Agreement for Furnishing and Installing Of Traffic Signal Equipment by a Municipality

Date: August 7, 2015

Subject: Reimbursement cost estimate for signal work at: FM 734 at Riata Vista (East)

CSJ: 3417-01-028

<u>Item</u>

Unit Price

Controller/Cabinet	\$ 10,000.00
Conflict Monitor	\$ 514.00
50 foot Mast Arm (city spec)	\$ 3059.00
Ethernet Switch	\$ 710.00
CCTV Camera	\$ 2579.00

Total

\$ 16,862.00

Exhibit B

Attachment to Agreement for Furnishing and Installing Of Traffic Signal Equipment by a Municipality

Date: February 4, 2015

Subject: Reimbursement cost estimate for signal work at: IH 35 at Oltorf

CSJ: 0015-13-378

<u>Item</u>

Unit Price

Controller/Cabinet/Foundation Battery Back-up Unit \$ 10,000.00 \$ 6,000.00

Total cost

\$ 16,000.00

Exhibit C

Attachment to Agreement for Furnishing and Installing Of Traffic Signal Equipment by a Municipality

٢

Date: July 6, 2015

Subject: Reimbursement cost estimate for signal work at: IH 35 at Slaughter Creek Overpass

CSJ: 0016-01-117

Item	Unit Price	
Controller/Cabinet/Foundation Conflict Monitor CCTV Equipment with Cat5 cable	\$	10,000.00 514.00 3,000.00
Total cost	\$	13,514.00

Exhibit D

Attachment to Agreement for Furnishing and Installing Of Traffic Signal Equipment by a Municipality

Date: February 4, 2015

Subject: Reimbursement cost estimate for signal work at: IH 35 at William Cannon and IH 35 at Stassney Lane .

CSJ: 0015-13-379

Item

Unit Price

Controller/Cabinet/Foundation Battery Back-up Unit \$ 10,000.00 x 2 = \$20,000.00 \$ 6,000.00 x 2 = \$12,000.00

Total cost

\$ 32,000.00